08-22-2002

1.1

10 NEW 1 N	ACT TO THE REAL STATE SEE THE
Form PTO-1595 RE	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
(Rev. 03/01)	U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) 10219 Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ▼ ▼ ▼	8230
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
REICH, SANFORD	Name: APEX MEDICAL, INC.
BULLISTER, EDWARD THEODORE	Name.
C-11012	Internal Address:
08/15/00	,
Additional name(s) of coweying party(ies) attached? Yes No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
Assignment Merger	141 WASHINGTON STREET
Security Agreement Change of Name	Street Address:Street Address:
Other	
	City: EAST WALPOLE State: MA Zip: 02032
08/14/2002 Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: $\frac{08/14/2002}{1}$	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
, a. r atom r ppinoanom ros (o)	
Additional numbers attached? Yes V No	
· · ·	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
concerning document should be mailed:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_40.00
Name: Customer No. 20185	7. Total ree (37 CFR 3.41)
FRANCIS L. CONTE	✓ Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
O DUDITANI AVENUE	8. Deposit account number:
Street Address:	
~	
City: SWAMPSCOTT State: MA Zip: 01907	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Signature.	
Francis L. Conte Reg. No. 29630	miss 500 2003
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

ASSIGNMENT

Docket No. 22APEX17

In consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, of which we acknowledge receipt, we, Sanford Reich; and Edward T. Bullister; (Assignors) hereby sell, assign, convey, and transfer to **APEX Medical, Inc.**, a corporation of Delaware, located and having a place of business at 141 Washington Street, East Walpole, MA 02032 (Assignee), its successors and assigns the entire right, title and interest in, and to the improvements in, an invention entitled

PHYSIOLOGICAL HEART PUMP CONTROL

invented by us, as described in the application for United States patent executed concurrently herewith, and in any and all applications for patent therefor in all countries, including all divisions, reissues, continuations, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of the United States application and from U.S. provisional application No. 60/312,839 filed 08/16/01 under the title "Physiologic Control Algorithms for Pressure Controlled Ventricular Assist Devices"; and

authorize and request any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any patent on the invention and the improvements or resulting therefrom to the Assignee, or its successors or assigns; and

agree that on request and without further consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, we will communicate to the Assignee or its representatives or nominees any facts known to us respecting the invention and improvements and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue, and other applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the invention and improvements in all countries; and

covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into by us which would conflict with this assignment, and that full right to assign the invention and improvements is possessed by us.

Full name of first assignor: Sanford Reich
Signature
Residence Address Providence, RI
Citizenship <u>USA</u>
Post Office Address 327 Elmgrove Avenue, Providence, RI 02906
Full name of second assignor: Edward Theodore Bullister
Signature Date 8/14/2002
Residence Address Weston, MA
Citizenship <u>USA</u>
Post Office Address 20 Rolling Lane, Weston, MA 02493

PTO ASW 9 August 2002

RECORDED: 08/15/2002

PATENT

"REEL: 013200 FRAME: 0693